
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

17 July 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 25TH JULY, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive apologies for absence.

2.  To receive Declarations of interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

3.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
4 July 2019

3 - 8

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Items Recommended for Approval.

5.  DM/19/1807 - Unit B, 208-216, London Road, Burgess Hill, 
West Sussex, RH15 9RD

9 - 28

6.  DM/19/2069 - 15-17 And 19 The Martlets, Burgess Hill, West 
Sussex, RH15 9NN

29 - 36

Items Recommended for Refusal.

7.  DM/19/1361 - The Old Sand Pit, London Road, Albourne, 
Hassocks, West Sussex, BN6 9BQ

37 - 58



Other Matters.

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 4th July, 2019

from 7.00  - 7.58 pm

Present: G Marsh (Chair)
P Coote (Vice-Chair)

G Allen
R Cartwright
E Coe-
Gunnell White

J Dabell
A MacNaughton
M Pulfer

D Sweatman
N Walker

Absent: Councillors R Eggleston and C Phillips

Also Present: Councillors P Chapman and N Webster

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Phillips and Councillor Eggleston.

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
29 MAY AND 13 JUNE 2019. 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 29 May and 13 June 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

5 DM/19/1016 - OAKHURST, MAYPOLE ROAD, EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 1HL. 

Joanne Fisher, the Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application for the 
demolition of an existing residential building and the construction of a 3 storey 
residential building comprising of 8 units with associated landscaping works. She 
highlighted some key issues including 1 additional letter of objection, as stated in the 
agenda update sheet. She also spoke about the previous applications which had 
been submitted and refused for the property. 

She informed the Members that the application had been improved, with this scheme 
seeking to address all the previous reasons for refusal; specifically with the plan now 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



including electric charging points for vehicles, generous gaps between the 
neighbouring buildings and 8 cycle points within the site. 

She highlighted the fact that the new design retained the characteristics of the 
Edwardian property. She addressed the fact that the application included a larger 
footprint but highlighted that the planning officers agreed with the urban designer who 
now had no objection to the design of the building. She advised that the break in the 
roof, alongside the bay and pitched elements of the building, would help to reduce 
the overall mass. She told the Committee that the site is in a highly sustainable 
location in the built up area of East Grinstead. Whilst the application does not meet 
the Councils maximum car parking standard, she explained that this is considered 
acceptable given the location’s close proximity to public transport routes. 

Matt Thompson and Shereen Jenkins local residents spoke against the application. 
Paul Dadswell, the agent for the applicant speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke 
in favour of the application.

The Chairman spoke regarding Pg25 highways and drainage, noting that the 
Highways Authority has no objections, and the drainage consultant had found that 
th
[...]
id Sussex District Council to resolve past issues. 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 4



A Member asked that the applicant be minded to make sure the electric charging 
points were created with the goal of them lasting into the future and accounting for 
the likely increase in electric vehicles. 

The Chairman stated that the agent would pass onto the applicant the importance of 
future proofing the charging points. He also reminded the Committee that this 
decision does not set a precedent and if the application was to be approved that 
does not suggest that another would be. 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve which was moved 
by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Cartwright. This was agreed with 8 
in favour, 1 against, and 1 abstained. 

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the following recommendations and the 
additional conditions contained in the Agenda Update Sheet.

Recommendation A

That planning permission be approved subject to the completion
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and the conditions
set in Appendix A and the update sheet.

Recommendation B

That if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed planning obligation 
securing the necessary infrastructure and Ashdown Forest
mitigation payments by the 4th October 2019, then permission be refused at the
discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following
reasons:

1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District 
Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.'

2. 'The proposal does not adequately mitigate the potential impact on the 
Ashdown Forest Special protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC) and would therefore be contrary to the Conservation and 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, Policy DP17 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan 2014-2031, policy EG16 of the Neighbourhood Plan, and 
Paragraph 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

6 DM/19/1498 - NAASTA, 226 LONDON ROAD, BURGESS HILL, RH15 9QR. 

The Chairman noted that the application was before the committee as a Councillor 
had an interest in the property. He noted that there were no public speakers and took 
Members to the recommendation to approve which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED 

That express advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions listed at 
Appendix A.

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 5



7 DM/19/1612 - 151 LOWER CHURCH ROAD, BURGESS HILL, RH15 9AA. 

Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the conversion 
of an existing building to form 3 x 1 bed flats and 1x 2 bed flats, including the erection 
of a replacement metal side gate, alterations to the fenestration, existing roof to the 
rear and the addition of a two storey extension to the rear beneath the pitched roof. 
She highlighted that the property was currently a vacant commercial building at the 
ground floor with residential use either side. She also spoke on how the property 
shared a boundary to St. Johns conservation area, but that the conservation area 
does not include the application site, and that the application site falls within the built 
up area of Burgess Hill. The current application will change the building’s use from 
commercial to residential and address the reasons for previous refusal. She 
highlighted that from the last application the new application set to reduce width and 
depth, including a stepped down roof.

The mixture of properties in the road and the fact that the extension would not be 
visible from the road was highlighted to the Committee. Also addressed were the 
windows to the rear of the adjoining neighbouring flats, which serve bathrooms which 
are not classed as habitable rooms and therefore not considered to cause significant 
harm to the surrounding properties.  Concerns regarding loss of light, a tunnelling 
effect, and the foot-print of the 
[...]
ng Committee - 25 July 2019 6



The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A, and the 
additional wording agreed to condition 8.

8 DM/19/1624 - BARN COTTAGE PAVILION, BARN COTTAGE LANE, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, RH16 3QN. 

The Chairman introduced the application for the new purpose-built community centre 
with joining tunnel to the existing pavilion, noting that is as before the Committee as it 
was to be built on Council owned land. 

The Chairman spoke briefly regarding parking in this area, noting that the Highway 
Authorities request for a parking survey was not deemed necessary by the planning 
officer as there was adequate parking in the area. 

As there were no public speakers the Chairman confirmed with Members that they 
did not require a presentation and took Members to the recommendation which was 
agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A.

9 EF/17/0129 - CRAWLEY LANE, BALCOMBE, RH17 6LA. 

Steve King, Planning Application Team Leader, introduced the report relating to a 
planning enforcement investigation and breach of planning control where the land 
owner has failed to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice. He 
highlighted how the non-compliance related to a specific area of land, which the 
Council had previously received a planning application for an access track and barn, 
which had been refused, however the access track had been completed without 
permission. Enforcement action had therefore been undertaken to require the 
removal of the track.

A subsequent planning application had then been granted for the first 50m of the 
track and a barn, this planning application stated it required the removal of the track 
past the first 50m. However, the Planning Application Team Leader confirmed that no 
action had been taken to do so. The recommendation was ther
[...]
ed, and whilst 
the western half currently remains wooded it is important to grant the TPO swiftly. He 
spoke regarding the required assessment which was completed by the Council’s 
Tree Officer and which demonstrated that the TPO was justified. The Planning 
Application Team Leader highlighted that the TPO would not prevent the owner from 
completing maintenance on the woodland, but would prevent the western half from 
being clear felled.

Councillor Coote moved that the order be confirmed and this was seconded by 
Councillor Coe-Gunnel White. 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That the order be confirmed.

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm

Chairman

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 8



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

25 JUL 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Burgess Hill 
 

DM/19/1807 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

UNIT B 208 - 216 LONDON ROAD BURGESS HILL WEST SUSSEX 
CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS A1 (RETAIL) TO CLASS D2 
(GYMNASIUM) TOGETHER WITH MINOR EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS. 
MR BRETT PICKFORD 
 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Planning Agreement 

/ Planning Obligation / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Sewer Line 
(Southern Water) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Change of Use 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 9

Agenda Item 5



 

8 WEEK DATE: 30th July 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Eggleston / Cllr Tofojjul Hussain /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Deborah Lynn 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This application seeks planning permission to change the use of the existing unit, 
previously occupied by Carpetright, from an A1 retail use to an A2 gym use.  The 
proposal also include
[...]
in combination, on the Ashdown 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 10



 

Forest SPA and SAC from the proposed development. 
 
It is considered that the application complies with policies DP1, DP2, DP17, DP21, 
DP24, DP26 and DP29 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and policy LR3 of 
the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan 2015-2031. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Recommend permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
Summary of Consultations 
 
(Full responses from Consultees are included at the end of this report as Appendix 
B) 
 
WSCC Highways Authority 
 
There are no transport grounds to resist the proposal.  Recommend a condition is 
imposed in respect of covered and secure cycle parking. 
 
MSDC Environmental Protection 
 
Potential disturbance to residents can be managed by conditions in respect of 
construction hours, plant and machinery and gym noise. 
 
MSDC Corporate Estates 
 
The Council is in favour of this proposal from a landowner's perspective. 
 
MSDC Planning Policy 
 
The Sequential Assessment submitted shows that there are no suitable sites in 
sequentially preferable locations, which seems to be an appropriate conclusion. 
 
Summary of Representations 
 
One letter of support has been received raising the following points: 
 

 Whilst there are a few fitness studios in Burgess Hill, they are prohibitively 
expensive 

 PureGym are known for being affordable whilst offering a wide range of services 
which will benefit the health and well-being of the local population. 

 
Town Council Observations 
 
Recommend approval - cycle parking should be included. 
 

 
  

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 11



 

Introduction 
 
This application seeks planning permission to change the use of the existing A1 
retail unit to a D2 gymnasium together with minor external alterations. 
 
This application is being determined at committee as Mid Sussex District Council is 
the landowner. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
BH/131/96 -
[...]
on the Policies Map, 
therefore, the sequential test must be applied to this planning application. 
 
There is policy support for an increase in leisure facilities, which should be applied to this 
application. DP24: Leisure and Cultural Facilities and Activities supports development that 
provides new and/or enhanced leisure and cultural activities and facilities, including 
allotments, in accordance with the strategic aims of the Leisure and Cultural Strategy for Mid 
Sussex. 
 
Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan Policy LR2: Protect and Improve Existing Leisure and 
Recreational Facilities also supports the allocation of new leisure facilities. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

25 JUL 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Burgess Hill 
 

DM/19/2069 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

15 - 17 AND 19 THE MARTLETS BURGESS HILL WEST SUSSEX RH15 9NN 
CHANGE OF USE TO D1 (LIBRARY) AND INSTALLATION OF WINDOWS TO 
THE SOUTH-EASTERN AND NORTH-EASTERN ELEVATIONS. 
NEWRIVER REIT 

 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Radon Gas 

Safeguarding Zone / Sewer Line (Southern Water) /  
 
  

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 29

Agenda Item 6



 

ODPM CODE: Change of Use 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 29th July 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Eggleston / Cllr Tofojjul Hussain /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Ashdown 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
of the application for the planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Permission is sought for the change of the use of the units from A1 retail to D1 
library, effectively making an existing temporary change of use, permanent.  
 
The proposal will result in the new permanent home for the library that is currently 
situated in Martlets Hall. Under the existing permitted town centre redevelopment 
scheme the library is due to be located in a unit adjacent to Civic Way and a 
temporary location was required in order to ensure the continuation of service while 
the Martlets Hall was demolished and the new facility provided. 
 
Plans for the redevelopment of the town centre are being refined in order to meet the 
increasing challenging retail environment and to ensure that it remains viable. In 
order to support this it is important that the library facility is relocated. 
 
The proposal will allow for a permanent provision of the library within the heart of 
Burgess Hill town centre, while enabling the wider redevelopment proposals to be 
refined and progressed. The vital social facility will sustain and enhance the vitality 
and viability of the town centre by maintaining its highly visible presence amongst the 
towns retail offer. Furthermore, the proposal will provide an improved modern facility 
that will not result in significant harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents. The 
proposal complies with policies DP2, DP7, DP21, DP25 and DP26 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan and policies TC4 and S3 of the Neighbourhood Plan and should be 
supported. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One letter received stating that the staff toilet should be swapped over to make the 
access for the disable cubicle easier. 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 30



 

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
West Sussex County Council 
 
Assume that the parking needs of the proposals will be dealt with through public 
parking nearby. 
 
There is no objection to the application. 
 
BURGESS HILL TOWN COUNCIL 
 
Recommend Approval - the windows should be fixed and have restricted opening. 
The window in the staff kitchen should also be restricted opening and feature 
translucent / frosted glass to ensure privacy for nearby tenants. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Permission is sought for the change of the use of the units from A1 retail to D1 
library, effectively making an existing temporary change of use, permanent.  
 
The proposal will result in the new permanent home for the library that is currently 
situated in Martlets Hall. Under the existing permitted town centre redevelopment 
scheme the library is due to be located in a unit adjacent to Civic Way and a 
temporary location was required in order to ensure the continuation of service while 
the Martlets Hall was demolished and the new facility provided. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
DM/17/4908 - Temporary change of use from A1 retail to D1 for the provision of a 
library. Approved 2nd February 2018. 
 
DM/15/3858 (as amended by DM/18/1580)- Demolition of multi-storey car park, 
public library, community building and offices, provision of additional retail floor 
space (class a1-a5), residential units (class c3), a multi-screen cinema (class d2), 
public library (class d1), a hotel (class c1), the reconfiguration and expansion of 
existing car park, amendments to the site access, public realm improvements 
including landscaping and other associated works.  Approved 14th March 2016 
(Amendment approved 2nd February 2018). 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site is located within the defined town centre of Burgess Hill and consists of 
units 15, 17 and 19 of The Martlets, whose previous use was for A1 retail. The 
existing units are located within the phase one works associated with the town centre 
redevelopment consented under planning permission DM/15/3858 (and the 
subsequent amendment), where they are due to be combined into one single large 
unit and work is well advanced to convert the units into the a library for its temporary 
use as consented under DM/17/4908. 
 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 31



 

While the majority of adjacent uses are commercial, residential flats are located 
above the existing retail units fronting Church Walk, which lay to the north of the 
application site. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
The proposal seeks to permanently change the use of the application unit from A1 
retail to D1 library. External changes will be minimal and consist of the insertion of 
additional windows into the rear north-eastern and south-eastern elevations of the 
building, the front elevations will remain as consented under the town centre 
redevelopment scheme. 
 
The submitted plans show that the library facility will be provided over two floors  with 
a changing places toilet provided at first floor level, served by a lift. 
 
The submitted information shows that the library will have a floor area of 688 sqm, 
which is an enlargement over the Martlets Hall facility which is 633 sqm (as 
confirmed as part of application DM/15/3858). It should be noted that the proposed 
library as part of the consented town centre scheme (DM/15/3858 and the 
subsequent amendment) is 715 sqm.  
 
LIST OF POLICIES 
 
Mid Sussex District Plan 
 
Relevant policies include; 
 
DP2 - Town Centre Development 
DP7 - General Principles for Strategic Development at Burgess Hill 
DP21 - Transport 
DP25 - Community Facilities and Local Services 
DP26 - Character and Design 
 
Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan 
 
The Burgess Hill Neighbourhood is a made document and forms part of the 
Development for the District. It should be given full weight. 
 
Relevant policies are; 
 
Policy TC4 - The Retail Quarter 
Policy S4 - Protect and enhance existing Community and Medical Facilities 
 
National Policy and other Legislation 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
  

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 32



 

ASSESSMENT 
 
The principle of relocating the library has been established through the granting of 
planning permission DM/15/3858 (and the subsequent amendment) which allows for 
the comprehensive redevelopment of Martlets Hall, where the library is currently 
located, and immediate surrounding area to provide additional retail space, a 
cinema, a hotel,
[...]
opping 
facilities. To support further the proposal, evidence has been provided that indicates 
the applicants have been unable to pre-let the application unit for a retail use. 
 
The proposed relocation of the library is a critical part of the redevelopment plans for 
the town centre and given that the library has enjoyed a location in the heart of the 
town and its shopping facilities, it can be argued that the now proposed permanent 
location is more preferable to that proposed under the consented redevelopment 
plans (Civic Way) and in fact a centre location helps sustain and enhance the vitality 
and viability of the town centre as a whole. 
 
The size of the new facility is comparable to that granted under the existing 
redevelopment plans and West Sussex County Council as the service provider are 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 33



 

working with the applicant in relation to the detailed fit out. The proposal will provide 
for a much improved facility over that provided within Martlets Hall and in this regard 
the proposal complies with policy DP25 of the District Plan and policy S3 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
As part of the proposal, new windows are being proposed within the north-eastern 
and south-eastern walls of the unit and while the later windows face the rear 
servicing area, the three proposed windows in the north-eastern elevation face 
towards two flats located above the existing retail units in Church Walk. The flats 
have patio areas to the front with their front door and kitchen window approximately 
18m from the side wall of the proposed library. The proposed first floor window 
serving the proposed staff is at the same level as the flats.  
 
In response to the Town Council's comments the applicants have provided officers 
with a further plan that shows the first floor staff room will be served by a fixed light 
upvc window with obscure glazing, while all other windows will be fixed lights with 
clear glazing. Having regard to this,
[...]
 the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans 

listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in Consideration of this 
Applications. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

 
Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 
The following plans and documents were considered when making the above decision: 
 
Plan Type Reference Version Submitted Date 
Location Plan 0382  03.06.2019 
Block Plan 320 A 03.06.2019 
Existing Floor Plans 2200 C-02 03.06.2019 
Existing Floor Plans 2201 C-01 03.06.2019 
Proposed Elevations 4206 04 09.07.2019 
Existing Elevations 4208  03.06.2019 
Proposed Floor Plans 2220 07 03.06.2019 
Proposed Floor Plans 2221 06 03.06.2019 
 

APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS 
 
Burgess Hill Parish Consultation 
 
RECOMMEND APPROVAL - the windows should be fixed and have restricted opening. The 
window in the staff kitchen should also be restricted opening and feature translucent / frosted 
glass to ensure privacy for nearby tenants. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

25 JUL 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 
 

Albourne 
 

DM/19/1361 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

THE OLD SAND PIT LONDON ROAD ALBOURNE HASSOCKS 
PROPOSED TWO STOREY, PARTIALLY BURIED DWELLING (WARDEN 
ACCOMMODATION FOR THE WELLBEING OF OVERNIGHT OCCUPANTS 
OF 9 ECO PODS AS APPROVED UNDER REF DM/18/1807). NEW 
DRIVEWAY ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING. 
MR PEACOCK 
 
  

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 37

Agenda Item 7



 

POLICY: Areas of Special Control for Adverts / Countryside Area of Dev. 
Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Methane Gas 
Safeguarding / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 
Aer
[...]
lopment.  Building any 
structure over or within close proximity to such culverts will require prior permission from Mid 
Sussex District Council.  Normally it will be required that an "easement" strip of land, at least 
5 to 8 metres wide, is left undeveloped to ensure that access can be made in the event of 
future maintenance and/or replacement.   This matter can be discussed with Mid Sussex 
District Council, Scott Wakely, 01444 477 055. 
 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 56



 

8. 
Watercourse On or Adjacent to Site: 
A watercourse maintenance strip of 5 to 8 metres is required between any building and the 
top-of-bank of any watercourse that may run through or adjacent to the development site.  
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 25 July 2019 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 July 2019
	5 DM/19/1807 - Unit B, 208-216, London Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 9RD
	6 DM/19/2069 - 15-17 And 19 The Martlets, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 9NN
	7 DM/19/1361 - The Old Sand Pit, London Road, Albourne, Hassocks, West Sussex, BN6 9BQ



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th July, 2019 

from 7.00 - 7.18 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chair) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
E Coe-Gunnell White 
 

J Dabell 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
 

D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Eggleston, A MacNaughton and N Walker. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Hussain.  

 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Walker, Eggleston and MacNaughton. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
The Chairman declared a non-determination interest in DM/19/1807 - Unit B, 208-
216, London Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 9RD as he was a Cabinet 
Member when the lease to Pure Gym Ltd was approved at Cabinet The Chairman 
confirmed that he is no longer a Cabinet Member and he comes to the committee 
and consideration of the application with an open mind. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
4 JULY 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 4 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that he had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/19/1807 - UNIT B, 208-216, LONDON ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH15 9RD  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed with Members that they did not 
require a presentation from officers. He took Members to the recommendation to 
approve, which was moved by Councillor Coote and seconded by Councillor Coe-
Gunnell White. This was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A. 



 
 

 
 

 

6 DM/19/2069 - 15-17 AND 19 THE MARTLETS, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH15 9NN  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Development & Investigations, introduced 
the application which sought for the change of the use of the units from A1 retail to 
D1 library, effectively making an existing temporary change of use, permanent. He 
drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which added further 
requirements for glazing arrangements to be in place prior to use to Condition 3. 
 
Councillor Hussain, Ward Member, addressed the committee. He highlighted the 
need for the frosting of the staff room windows and welcomed the addition to 
Condition 3 making it a requirement. He however felt that the location of the 
Changing Places toilet was unsuitable as those with mobility disabilities would be 
required to travel upstairs via an elevator to access it. 
 
The Chairman noted the Ward Member’s concerns. He stated that the developer 
cannot be forced to change the location of the toilets however a letter could be 
written to the developer and West Sussex County Council requesting a change in the 
location of the toilets. He sought the committees’ approval on whether officers could 
write a letter on the committees’ behalf. This was agreed. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve, with the additional 
Condition 3 in the Agenda Update Sheet, which was moved by Councillor Coote and 
seconded by Councillor Phillips. This was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A and 
the additional Condition 3 as recommended through the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

7 DM/19/1361 - THE OLD SAND PIT, LONDON ROAD, ALBOURNE, HASSOCKS, 
WEST SUSSEX, BN6 9BQ  
 
The Chairman drew Members to the Agenda Update Sheet and confirmed that this 
Item had been removed from the committee agenda following withdrawal of the 
Application by the applicants. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.18 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


